L

 OPERATION & SERVICE MANUAL

 6/94

" MFG., INC.
HARPER, KANSAS



FOR YOUR RECORDS

DATE OF PURCHASE ! /

DEALER’S NAME

DEALER’S PHONE

SERIAL NUMBER OF MACHINE

SERIAL NUMBER OF ENGINE

© DewEze Mfg., Inc. 1994
The ATM logo is a registered trademark of DewEze Mig., Inc.
All other brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.



CONTENTS

OPERATING CONTROLS . ... ... ... 2-3
PARTS, ASSEMELY
AlrIntake . ... .. ... ... . ... 28
Battery ... .. .. ..o 29
Blade Assembly . ............... 36
Caster Wheels . ................ 41
Center Height Adjustment . .. .. ..... 37
Cooling Assembly . .............. 29
Cowling & Console ... ........... 24
Deck Assembly . ... .. ... ... .. 34-35
Deck Drive . ....... ... ... .. 39
Deck Height Adjustment . ... ... .. .. 37
Deck Slide Assembly . ... ... ... ... 32
Exhaust Assembly .. ... ... ... .. .. 30
Hood & FrontGrille . ............ 26
Leveling Switch . ............... 37
PTO Assembly ... ... .o 33
Quadrastat Handle Assembly . . ... ... 25
Rear Blade Guards ... ............ 36
Rear Tractor Assembly . .. ... ...... 27
Roll Bar Assembly .. ............ 42
Stabilizer Arms . . ... ... .. ... 38
Steering Assembly .. ... ... ... ... . 3
Wheel Mounts .. ............... 40
PARTS, HYDRAULICS
Charge Pump & Cylinders ... .. ... 20-21 .
Control Block . ................ 17
Deck Drive Motor . ... .. ... ... ... 22
Heat Exchanger . ............... 23
Positrac Valve ... ... ... .. ... .. 17
Propulsion Pump & Wheel Motors . . . 18-19
SAFETY ... ... i
SAFETY DECALS .............. 43-44
SERVICE and MAINTENANCE
Belt .. ... ... ... 0 11
Cutting Height Adjustment . . . . .., ... g
Electrical Schematic . ... ... ..... 14-15
Engine Service .. ............... 5
Filters ... ... ... ... . ... 6
Fluids . ... .. oo oo 5
Hydraulic Schematic . .. .. ... ... ... 16
Hydraulic System ... ..., . ... ..., 5
Leveling Adjustment . ... ... ...... 10
Lubrication .. ... ........ ..... 7-8
Shear Bolts ... ........ .. .. ... I
Tires ... .. e e 5
Towing .. ... . . e 12
SPECIFICATIONS .......... ... ... 4

TROUBLE SHOOTING ............. 13



DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC.
WARRANTY POLICY

STATEMENT OF WARRANTY

DewEze Mfg., Inc. warrants to each purchaser of new DewEze equipment from an
authorized dealer or representative, that such equipment to be free from manufacturing
defects in normal service for a period of ONE YEAR, commencing with delivery to the
original user.

The obligation of Dewlize Mfg., Inc. under this warranty is expressly limited to our
option, to replacement or repair at a service facility designated by Dewkize or at the
manufacturing plant in Harper, Kansas, of such part or parts as inspection shall disclose to
have been defective. This warranty does not apply to defects caused by damage or
unreasonable use (including failure to proved reasonable and necessary maintenance), or (o
tires, belts, blades, lights, or other normal maintenance items while in the possession of
the consumer.

DewEze Mfg., Inc., makes no warranty with respect to trade accessories. They are
subject to the warranties of their respective manufacturers.

The engine is subject to the factory warranty as outlined in the engine OWNER’S
MANUAL and must be serviced by an authorized engine service facility.

ANY IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABRILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE
EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY. DewEze
Mfg., Inc. makes no other express warranty, nor is anyone authorized to make any on behalf
of DewEze Mfg., Inc.

For information on warranty procedures please contact your nearest dealer.




10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

SAFETY SECTION

111 WARNING !

DO NOT OPERATE THIS MACHINE
~ UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND UNDER-
~ STOOD THIS OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Never allow persons without proper instruction, or children to operate the machine.

Wear Seat Belt at all times when operating a machine with roll over protection.

Never carry passengers.

Never direct discharge of material from the mower deck toward bystandezs.

If leveling system malfunctions, turn down hill, proceed slowly to level ground and stop machine.
Never drive on a hill that is steeper than 30 degrees.

Before making repairs, maintenance, or adjustment, turn blade clutch to OFF. Tum the engine OFF.
Remove the ignition key.

Before dismounting, turn off blades. Put quadrastat hand control in neutral position and set parking brake.
Stop engine and remove ignition key.

Relieve all pressure in the hydraulic system before disconnecting or working on hydraulic lines.

Keep all shields in place during machine operation.

Do not place hands or feet under deck.

Do not fill fuel tank while engine running, or hot.

Place block under deck for support before performing maintenance on mower blades with deck raised.
When driving or transporting with outer decks up, make certain the blades are completely under the decks.

Safety decals must be replaced on machine if missing or illegible. Safety decals are available free of
charge from DewEze.

OPERATING TIPS

READ SAFETY DECALS.

ALWAYS CHECK ENGINE OIL AND COOLANT BEFORE STARTING.
CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL BEFORE STARTING.

MAXE SURE YOU HAVE PLENTY OF FUEL.

VISUALLY CHECK TIRES.

CARRY SHEAR BOLTS AND WRENCHES IN TOCL BOX.

ADJUST SEAT TO COMFORTABLE POSITION.

ek wpe

ole



OPERATING CONTROLS

1. FUEL GAUGE

2. WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE

3. TACHOMETER

4. AMP GAUGE

5. ENGINE OilL PRESSURE GAUGE

6. PARKING BRAKE SWITCH - Turns parking brake on and off.
NOTE: Parking brake is automatically on when ignition switch is off,
NOTE: Ground drive and blade drive will not engage with parking brake on.

7. LIGHT SWITCH - Turns on head lights and strobe light.

8. IGNITION SWITCH - For starting engine.

9. AUTC LEVEL SWITCH - Turns on automatic leveling. The machine will not self level
if this is turned off.

CAUTION: AUTO LEVEL WILL NOT WORK WHILE STEERING 1S HELD AGAINST STOP
DURING EXTREME RIGHT OR LEFT TURN,

10, Hi/ LO SWITCH - HI puts machine into high speed range for road speed. LO puts machine into low
speed range for mowing.



11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

DECK FOLD SWITCH - Position machine on level ground. Hold DECK FOLD switch in the UP position
and move machine forward slowly. The outer decks will fold up and stabilizer wheels will pull in at the
same time. Hold DECK FOLD switch in the DOWN position and move machine forward slowly to lower
the outer decks and move the stabilizer wheels out to mowing position.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO MACHINE DO NOT FOLD DECK UNLESS MOWER
1S ON LEVEL GROUND!

NOTE: A switch on each deck will prevent the blades from engaging, and the Auto Level will turn
OFF as socn as the outer decks start folding up.

TILT SWITCH - Overrides the automatic leveling. Hold switch to the left to tilt machine to the left. Held
switch to the right to tilt machine to the right,

CAUTION: TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO SIDES OF TRACTOR, BO NOT TILT MACHINE
WITH OUTER DECKS RAISED.

TO RAISE RIGHT DECK:
a. Turn Auto Level switch OFF. Hold tilt switch to the Jeft until tractor is leaning completely to the left,
Release switch. '

CAUTION: TURN PARK BRAKE ON BEFORE LEAVING OPERATORS SEAT.

b. Close valve on left leveling ¢ylinder by moving valve handle perpendicular to cylinder.
" (reference page 20 item 59)
¢. Hold Tilt Switch to the right. The right deck will raise.

WARNING!! BEFORE WORKING UNDER MOWER DECK: STOP ENGINE. BLOCK DECK.
TO LOWER RIGHT DECK:

a. SLOWLY open valve on left leveling cylinder. Right deck will lower to ground.

b. Start engine. Tura Auto Level switch ON; Tractor will level,

NQTE: To raise and lower left deck, use above procedure on opposite side.

POSI-TRAC SWITCH - Turn ON for better traction on sloping ground or muddy conditions.
Turn OFF for general mowmg on level ground.

NOTE: - POSI-TRAC does not operate in HI Range.
- Tires may mar the turf while making sharp turns with Posi-Trac ON.

TRANSMISSION LEVER - Push Quadrastat lever forward for forward travel; back for reverse travel.
Move lever slowly to increase or decrease speed.

NOTE: Operate engine at {ull throftle when roading machine to prevent damage fo transmission.
THROTTLE LEVER - Push forward for increased engine speed; back for idle.

BLADE LEVER - Push forward stowly to engage blades. Engine should be at less than 1/3 throttle when
engaging blades.

NOTE: Blades will not engage if parking brake is ON, if operator is not sitting on seat, or if deck
wings are not down.

WINCH QUTLET - To plug in the remote switch for winch operation. Switch is stored in tool box. See
the separate Ramsey Winch manual for operation and service.

-3-



ENGINE

FUEL ...........

BATTERY ..........

FILTERS, AIR
FILTER ELEMENT

FILTERS, ENGINE

OIL ............

FUEL, PRIMARY

FUEL, SECONDARY

FILTERS, HYDRAULIC

SPIN-ON .. ... ...,
CARTRIDGE ......

SPIN-ON, SUCTION . ..

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

WHEEL DRIVE . ...

DECK DRIVE

STEERING
MOTOR OIL

HOSES ..........
BELT, DECK DRIVE ..

SAFETY SWITCHES

OUTER BECK .....

PARKING BRAKE

TIRES

DRIVE .. ........
STABILIZER . .....

DECK CASTER . ...

BRAKES ...........

TORQUE-HUB .....
CHARGE PUMP . ...
PROPULSION PUMP . .

SPECIFICATIONS

Cummins, Model 4B, 76 hp diesel
#2 Diesel
15W-40, API Classification CE/SF

Group 24, 875 CCA

. DewEze 500123, Donaldson P181054

DewEze 500120, Fleetguard LF3345

. DewEze 500122, Fleetguard FF5038
. DewEze 500121, Fleetguard FF5052

DewEze 520351, Lenz CP1002-10
DewEze 520349, Shroeder N10
DewEze 520521, Donaldson P165879

Sundstrand M46 Piston motors

Sundstrand M46 Fixed Displacement Motor
24 to 1 gear reduction

Sundstrand TKP 4/26 ~ 14.3

Sundstrand Tandem M-46

Ross/TRW

15W-40

12,000 psi bursting pressure

Gates Hi-Power II Powerband 3/B56

When outer deck begins folding up, PREVENTS BLADES FROM RUNNING,
AND TURNS AUTO LEVEL OFF.

If operator is not sitting on seat, BLADES WILL NOT ENGAGE, WHEEL
DRIVE MOTORS WILL NOT ENGAGE, and AUTO LEVEL IS OFF.

. Brakes are ON when ignition switch is OFF. With parking brake on. BLADES

WILL NOT ENGAGE, WHEEL DRIVE MOTORS WILL NOT ENGAGE, and
AUTO LEVEL IS OFF.

GOODYEAR 141L-16.1, 6 PLY. Filled with 90 oz. tire sealant.
Inflated to 16 psi.

GOODYEAR 27 X 8.50-15 NHS. Filled with 40 oz. tire sealant.
Intlated to 30 psi.

400 X 8 Segmented tires.

400 X 6 Segmented tires.

Spring applied. Automatic ON with ignition OFF. Hydraulic released.



. : :i:f‘.:‘if‘ f':::..:.. MA INTENA'NCEWéé?{EQULE SR o
DAILY 3 MONTHS 6 MONTHS 12 MONTHS | 24 MONTHS
OR REFUELING | OR 250 HOURS | OR 500 HOURS | OR 1000 HOURS } OR 2000 HOURS
. G i CHANGE OR R.EPLACE o :‘:-:- L -
LUBE OIL LUBE OIL LUBE OIL LUBE OIL
LUBE FILTER LUBE FILTER LUBE FILTER LUBE FILTER
E FUEL FILTER FUEL FILTER FUEL FILTER
ANTIFREEZE
o VALVE LASH VALVE LASH
CLEARANCE CLEARANCE
OIL LEVEL AIR CLEANER AR CLEANER AIR CLEANER AIR CLEANER
N | COOLANT LEVEL | INTAKE SYSTEM | INTAKE SYSTEM | INTAKE SYSTEM | INTAKE SYSTEM
FAN ANTIFREEZE ANTIFREEZE ANTIFREEZE
£ || DRIVE BELT FAN HUB FAN HUB
FUEL WATER TRAP BELT TENSION BELT TENSION
RADIATOR COWLING BELT TENSIONER | BELT TENSIONER
RADIATOR CORE BEARING BEARING
DAMPER
;{ L CH) w-f-‘ff‘O: :;.--::F%E‘PEA'CE' i
D RETURN FILTER* |SYSTEM OIL
E CHARGE FILTER* | TORQUE HUB CIL*
U CH.E.CK../ INSPECT e
L ........................
1l sysTEM OIL LEVEL
C Il (MAINTAIN BETWEEN
S |l F & L ON DIPSTICK)

- ENGINE..?LU;DS S
FUEL 42 DIESEL
olL 15W—40, AP} CLASSIFICATION CE/SF
ANTIFREEZE HEAVY DUTY, MEETING CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF GM—6038M
S Pererereer e ,‘: HYD RAU E_IC F{_UIDS DR R Sy
SsysTeM | 1SW—40 MOTOR OIL, SAE J183
I TORQUE HUB | SAE 30 £P
e DECK GEAR-BOX FLUID.
GEAR BOX SAE 90 EP
‘-‘-.-::.;7;‘__;:::.-;.‘:..;.--_._._;-.; B TERE PRESSURE
DRIVE TIRE 15 PS| ”f.-”%LLéD WITH 90 OZ. OF TIRE SEALANT
STABILIZER TIRE | 30 PSI FILLED WITH 40 OZ. OF TIRE SEALANT

*CHANGE AFTER FIRST 50 HOURS, THEN ANNUALLY -5



FILTERS AND BATTERY

B

= /]

Figure 3

@@ﬂ T \H6

Figure 4

AIR CLEANER
Filter Element 500123 (Figure 2, Ttem A)

ENGINE OIL FILTER
Spin-on filter 500120 (Figure 3, Item D)

ENGINE FUEL FILTERS
Primary filter 500122 (Figure 4, Ttem G)
Secondary filter 500121 (Figure 4, ltem F,)

HYDRAULIC FILTERS
Cartridge filter 520349 (Figure 4, Item H)
Spin-on filter 520351 (Figure 3, Item E)

BATTERY
Group 24, 875 CCA, Maintenance Free 530060
{Figure 2, Item C). To remove battery, first
remove the left engine cowling and the air
pre-cleaner bowl (Figure 2, Item B}.

—-H—-




LUBRICATION

Left Front Deck

Figure 5

<

@I'\-\.&/;////// \
LY
b

Figure B

lL.eft Rear Deck

<
N -
.,n_\\V\\N‘_v%.ﬁ.

gz:m.wi"uu < <

W o> : /

, @.ﬁ_wwwwwr .W ﬁ ) muﬂf‘k.vw
© ! SD7ANS
//’JM g AR

0

&1

v

< <

Figure 5 is for Left side. All grease points are duplicated on right side.

A. Grease Dgil

Figure 6 is for Left side. All grease pecints are duplicated on Right Side.

A. Grease Daily — Wheels and wheel pivol.

B. Grease Daily — Stabilizer pivols.
C. Grease Waekly — Stabilizer wheel pivots




LUBRICATION

U—-doints
Figure 7
A. Greass Dgily — Shaft Slide
B. Grease_Daoily — Constaont Veleclty U-—-Joint
C. Grease Dally — Quiside U-—Joints
Power Steering Cylinder Figure 8

A

A. Grease Daily — Steering cylinder bushings



DECK HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

Note: The cutting height can be adjusted from 3" to 10", Maximum cuiting height for slope
moewing is 8". A higher setfing may result in damage fo the pto shafts when mowing

on slopes.

TO ADJUST CUTTING HEIGHT:
1. Raise one deck at a time, high enough that all the caster wheels are off the ground. See instructions
under TILT on page 4 to raise the decks.

2. Remove the two front, and outside rear, caster wheels. Replace the wheels, using the combination of
1" (A), 2" (B), and 3" {C) spacers below the bracket to get the desired cutting height.

3. Remove the height adjusting pin (D) from inside deck wheel. Adjust so wheel is same height as deck
caster wheels. By alternating holes, you can adjust this wheel in 1" increments.

4. After adjusting the caster wheels on both decks, with both decks lowered and machine level, adjust the
Acme Screw {A) located on left side of tractor, above center of the deck (see Figure 10, page 10), until

the center of the decks is level with outer decks.

Lett Rear Deck
Figure 9

7

\

|

)

/
&/

Y

L GEeER




LEVELING ADJUSTMENT
The Mercury switches which control the automatic leveling are located on the under frame of the tractor, above
center of the mower deck. (See drawing below.)
TO ADJUST MERCURY SWITCHES:

NOTE: Loosen mercury switches enough t¢ move by hand when adjusting. They are made of glass
and will break if hit with hard chject.

1. Start engine and set at FULL THROTTLE.

2. With Auto Level ON and Operator on seat, hold TILT switch to the left until tractor is leaning to the
left. Release switch.

3. If tractor does not return to upright, move outer end of the LEFT mercury switch (I.) DOWN slightly.
Repeat (2) and adjust until tractor returns to upright.

4. If tractor returns past upright, move outer end of the LEFT mercury switch UP slightly. Repeat (2) and
adjust until tractor stops at upright.

5. Repeat the above procedure, tilting tractor to the RIGHT, and adjust the RIGHT mercury switch (R).

6. If tractor continues to move right and left after returning to upright, move the outer end of BOTH
mercury switches up slightly and repeat adjusting procedure.

-10-



BECK BRIVE
SHEAR BOLT

The blade shear bolts (A) are located on the PTC shaft next to the gear hoxes.
Always replace with a Grade 8§ 5/16" X 2" bolt and lock nut.

IMPORTANT: Make sure biades are perpendicular to each other before replacing shear holis.

PTG DRIVE COLLAR
When replacing or installing the PTO Drive Collar, the Bolt (B) must be:
1. Grade 8, 7/16 X 2 1/2 NF Bolt

2. Torqued to 120 foot pounds

PTO DRIVE BELT
To remove or replace drive belt:
. Loosen belt idler pulley Tightener Bolt (E).
2. Remove Guard (F).
3. Remove the two bolts from Pillow Block Bearing (D).
4, Loosen two set screws (C). Slide PTQ Shaft apart.

5. Slip belt off over PTO Shaft.

Shear bolts
PTO shaft

Figure 11

11-



TOWING

CAUTION -
DO NOT TOW THIS MACHINE ‘
WITHOUT FIRST DISENGAGING
THE TORQUE-HUB WHEEL UNITS

Hi WARNING 1!

MACHINE WILL ROLL FREELY WITH
TORQUE HUBS DISENGAGED EVEN
WITH BRAKES ON. SECURE MACHINE
' BEFORE DISENGAGING TORQUE HUBS

TO DISENGAGE THE TORQUE-HUBS FOR TOWING:
1. Disengage the Torque-Hub on both front and rear wheel motors.
2. Remove the two bolts (1) holding disengagement cap (2) onto Torque-Hub.
3. Turn disengagement cap over and install onto hub with protruding center towards the inside. Tighten bolts.
NOTE: You may need to rock the wheel slightly for the cap to push in completely.

4. Reverse the above procedure after towing to put machine in driving mode.

Tow position

Drive position

Figure 13

-12-



TROUBLE SHOOTING

SYMPTOMS

POSSIBLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Engine will not turn
over.

Drive lever not in neu

Blade drive not in neutral.

tral

Put traction lever in neutral.

Put blade lever in neutral.

Drive wheels won't
turn.

Driver not on seat.
Park brake ON.

Fuse blown.

Driver must be sitting on seat.
Park brake must be OFF.

Check fuses in fuse panel.

Blade drive won't
engage.

Driver not on seat.
Park brakes ON.
Outer decks not down.

Malfunction of safety
switches.

Driver must be sitting on seat.
Turn park brakes OFF.

OQuter decks must be COMPLETELY
DOWN.

Check safety switches for proper
function; seat safety switch is
normally OPEN; deck safety
switches are normally CLOSED.

Auto level will not
work.

Driver not on seat.
Park brake ON.

Fuse blown.

Steering held against stop,

either complete left,
complete right turn.

or

Driver must be sitting on seat.
Park brake must be OFF.
Check fuses in fuse panel.

Release turning
steering wheel.

pressure against

Parking brakes will
not release.

Low 0il pressure.

Check hydraulic
are released by
pressure.

system. Brakes
hydraulic oil

Posi~trac will not
work.

Fuse Blown.

Bad switch.

Check fuses in fuse panel.

Check switch.

Decks won't raise
for service mode.

Valve not c¢losed.

Left valve must be closed to
raise right deck.
Right valve must be closed to
raise right deck.

Blades stopping
intermittently while
mowing.

Seat safety switch not
contacting.

Outer deck safety switches

not contacting.

Driver must remalin seated.

Make sure outer decks are
completely down.

-13-




ITEM

N WP

ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC

Figure 14
@ Bl
VOLT METER EE T, FUEL
‘ ORG/ 3
Efé— o e @_ 5 GAUGE
FUEL
SENDER 8Ly
1 : § i
\ ;
o O‘LGAEFE%SS EEZ‘BK WATER TEMP
SENDER
WATER SENDER
1 Bk
RED 18
15 FUSES 204
o w—
ol RED /KT
[ WHT /BILK——
6
Dlsmgkégg
SWITCH MO 8
START Wi
YeL SwicH - O REMOTE. CONTROL
e T SR [
RELAY MO, '¥ conrroL ‘
RED SOLENDID
1 \H—Bums ‘
@
b !
[l
+ - CMOTE
BAWERY! ORI B | w CoRnL
_ | L el e | swicH
J - E o]
I V G
B )
ALTERNATOR WIHEH
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
530061 Tachometer 6 530069 Ignition switch
830002  Volt meter 7 530060 Battery
530064 Ol press. gauge 8 540135 Winch
5300865 Fuel gauge 9 530038 Switch, blade/seat
230062 Water temp. gauge 10 530058 Switch, neutral start
11 530093 Switch, winch remete

_‘34_




FLECTRIC SCHEMATIC

Figure 15

STROBE
YEL
16
L
et HEADLIGHTS
o
BLK
18
LIGHTS YEL 16— veL e
veL ORG/WHT 18
REO/WHT gLU 18
18 FOLD ORG 16 'l‘ P
WHT/BLKW UNFOLD -3
e ~RED/AHT 0. ( ‘} ( |
.
WHT 16 O O
TI?_? 9 m])_ TEVEL e
— RE{)1/6WH3 NG —J-— WHT O O
benORG 16 £ ¥
.f;:gg L[
Rl th' et/ SOLENOD
" VALV
e | T
Q 73‘5&( -N-%J HI—LG B
- 18 e VALVE MERCURY
ﬁ mmwl%ﬁsN T SWETEHES [
POSI~TRAC B = d
VALVE
@ WHT /BLU
is
BRAKE
REC/ORG MO [T Shiror
is ) VALVE
16 GRA L,
16
DECK
G SWITCHES BLADE
SHUToFE N.O. = Normally Open
N.C. = Normally Closed
~~~~~~ 1 i }
WHY/GRN 36 B e W
—_ SAFETY
ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION 15 530085  Mercury switch assy.
12 53005% Switch, deck 16 530103 Headlight
13 530007 Swiftch, SPST 17 530045 Strobe
14 530020 Switch, SPDT 18 530028 Relay
19 130021 Switch




ATM144 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

ﬂ

STABILIZER
WHEEL
FOLD

Ef
S
I
DTV
VAL TR

LEVEEING

SR

STEERING izﬁ [ N
. H

6

STEERING
WHELL

P
NP

\
S

Figure 16




POSITRAC VALVE
Figure 17

@\

@\
g

@
o
N

[TEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 320379  Valve body
2 520373 Relief valve
3 520378 Seolenoid valve
4 520376 Solenocid bracket
5 520374  Coll
6 320375 Connector
7 520377  Nut
8 520372 Flow divider / combiner
9 520486 Complete vaive assy (items 1-8)
10 520465 Complete O—Ring kit

CONTROL BLOCK
Figure 18

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

11 520369  Solenoid vaive

12 520370 Coil

13 520447 Plug

T4 520381 Valve body

15 520164 Complete control block
(ltems 10-13)

BRAKE
e




Figure 19

— 18—




ITEM

=

T

\

SO0 OVONDOA LR

{

-

13.
14,
15.
18.
17.
18.
19,
20.
21,
22,
23.
24,
25,
26.
27.
28,
29,
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,

PART NO.

520315
520158
520308
120027
520306
520164
510653
520306
520307
520345
520348
520349
520156
520321
520327
520468
520316
520322
520328
520473
520314
520319
520325
520298
520324
520300
520299
520323
520470
520320
520295
520318
520317
520294
520469
520293
520216
520024
520026
520189
520197
520193
520202
520029
520343

DESCRIPTION

Hydraulic hose assembly
Wheel motor

Hydraulic hose assembly
Adapter, 45 degree
Hydraulic hose assembly
Control block

Oil reservoir

Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Posi-trac valve

Filter assembly

Filter, cartridge

Propulsion pump assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly (2)

Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose, suction
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembiy
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Adaptor {2)

Adaptor, 90 degree {4)
Adaptor, 90 degree
Adaptor (2)

Adaptor, 90 degree
Adaptor

Adaptor, 90 degree {2)
Adaptor, 830 degree {2)
Adaptor, 90 degree

WHEEL DRIVE

ITEM

-19-

45,
46,
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54,
55.
586,
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68,
69.

PART NO.

520209
520201
520344
520198
520186
520187
520471
5202056
520207
520118
520214
520116
520394
520180
520184
520177
500107
520188
520192
520210
5203586
120025
520191
520019
520094

DESCRIPTION

Adaptor, tee

Adaptor

Adaptor

Adaptor, tee

Adaptor, 90 degree {2)
Adaptor, 90 degree (6)
Adaptor, tee

Adaptor, 45 degree {2)
Adaptor, 90 degree (2)
Adaptor, 90 degree (3)
Adaptor, 90 degree bulkhead (3)
Adaptor, (2)

Adaptor, 20 degree swivel {2}
Adaptor, tee

Hose barb

Hose barb, bent tube
Hose clamp {2)
Adaptor, 90 degree
Adaptor

Adaptor, tee

Cap, dipstick

Adaptor, 90 degree LL
Adaptor

Adapter, 90 degree
Adapter, 45 degree



w 57 %)

fp e==(c] Eﬂhlﬁwa G e==2]

& @
N\
W
U /
,

VAR



ITEM

o~

10.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23.
24.
25,
26.
27.
28.
29,
30.
31.
32
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,
42.
43.

GasLh =

PART NO.

520484
520146
520148
520312
520161

520217
520009
520010
520008
520221

520350
520351
510653
520157
520352
550004
520162
520283
520285
520482
520287
520286
520335
520332
520329
520331

520330
520311

520310
520309
520313
520326
520292
520291

520280
520281

520289
520220
520282
520024
520017
520020
520180
520018
520026
520016

CHARGE PUMP, STEERING, & CYLINDERS

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder, leveling

Cylinder, outrigger
Cylinder, deck fold
Hydraulic hose assembly
Steering pump

Valve assembly, two bank
Valve, single

Valve, single, w/A lock
Valve, A lock attachment
Cvlinder, steering

Fiiter assembly

Filter

Qil reservoir

Charge pump

Steering relief valve
Steering wheel

Steering column

Hydraulic hose assembly {2}
Hydraulic hose assembly (2}
Hydraulic hose assembly (2}
Hydraulic hose assembly (2}
Hydraulic hose assembly {2}
Hydraulic hose assembly (2}
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembiy
Hydraulic hose assembly

Hydraulic hose assembly

Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembily
Hydraulic hose assembly
Hydraulic hose assembly {2)

Accumulator

Hydraulic hose assembly
Adaptor, 90 degree {10}
Adaptor, tee {2)
Adaptor, 90 degree (5)
Adaptor, tee (4)
Adaptor, tee

Adaptor, 90 degree (2}
Adaptor, tee {1)

ITEM

44,
45.
46.
47,
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
b4.
55.
56.
b7.
58,
59,
60.

“91-

PART NO.

520083
520396
520182
520130
520206
520340
520200
520201
520203
520204
520183
520185
520094
520021
520341
520342
520356

DESCRIPTION

Adaptor (5}

Adaptor (2)

Adaptor {2)

Adaptor, 90 degree
Adaptor, 80 degree (4)
Adaptor, tee

Adaptor

Adaptor

Adaptor, 90 degree {2)
Adaptor, tee

Adaptor

Adaptor, 90 degree {2}
Adaptor, 45 degree
Adaptor, 45 degree
Adaptor, extra long
Balt valve

Cap, dipstick






DECK DRIVE MOTOR
PROPULSION PUMP
HOT Ol SHUTTLE

Figure 21

8 Continued on page 23
P Continued on page 18

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1. 520158  Hydraulic pump assembly 9. 520480  Hydraulic hose

2. 520475  Hydraulic hose 10, 520476  Hydraulic hose

3. 520159  Motor, deck drive 11, 520338  Hot oil shuttle

4. 520187  Adaptor, 90 degree 12. 520185  Adaptor, straight
5. 5203065  Hydraulic hose 3. = ===

6. 520224  Adaptor, straight 4. 520485 Cap

/. 520198  Adaptor, 90 degree 15, 520474  Adapter, 45 degree
8. 520484  Hydraulic hose

— 0






HEAT EXCHANGER
RELIEF VALVE

Figure 22 \\::£§§§§5*
_—
\}\:\,§-\
\\\E\

@\\w

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

320315 Hydraulic hose
520475  Hydraulic hose
520308  Hydraulic hose
320312  Hydraulic hose
520199  Adaptor, tee 1

ECIEE

oOOw X

520207
520197
520208
520386
520200

Continued ¢on page 18
Continued on poge 22
Continued on page 18
Continued on page 20

Adaptor, 90°
Adaptor, 90
Adaptor, tee
Heat exchanger
Adapter, straight

— 5




Zslile

¢z =4nbyy

teald dod 960011

MBIIS PAWOIS 74 X DN Y L/8CLS
HOG ZiMmzAX ONSWe  96L0OLS
Yoot L0S00%

aypld Jooyy puody  9a0LLSG
syold ooy dpey  FEE0LS
Pli 408y  $ZLLLG

PH Juodd  GZLLLG

8|osSUO0]  8B80LG

Buimoy  g8g5/01LS

NOILdIMOS3A "ON 1dvd

-

NN OOR O —

it

40014 % JFTOSNOD “ONFIMOD

Db



Figure 24

QUADRASTAT

ITEM

NN QORI ON AN —

— ek ke

PART NO.

550055
510919
510820
51089%
530058
550061
550066
710492
540076
550057
5500586
550059
550060

DESCRIPTION

QUAD ASSEMBLY
CABLE CiAMP BRACKETY
SWITCH BRACKET
CABLE END BRACKET
NEUTRAL SWITCH
PIVOT PIN

COTTER PIN

1/4 NC X .50 BCOLT
1/4 NC LOCK NUT
THROTTLE CABLE
BLADE CABLE

SHIM

CLAMP

510084
210336
550058
550068
540089
510220
550070
550071
510819
530038
540084
510322
550062

10-~24 SCREW

10-24 NUT

QUAD CABLE

CLAMP

6-32 X 1 SCREW
1/4 NC X 1.25 BOLT
KNOB

KNOB

SWITCH BRACKET
SAFETY SWITCH

1/4 NC X .75 WIZ BOLT
1/4 FLAT WASHER
BALL JOINT

—25—




LOLLLS

GZ @nbiy

ANOYHS LHOMT ¥ 3771¥% ‘000H

inu A ¥ecols ic

Jausom oo ¥ 12201l O¢

MBIOS PALOIS T4 X $Z-0} 09601ls 61
MOI0S IBPINOYS % X %% 6CY0OLS 8l
nu sig 8072018 LI

deyspm ¥oo| 6lecols Sl

inu oON GZTols Sl

MBIDS PBHOIS JN T X ¥ LLBOLS ¥
HOeG Zim 7y X N 9k 961014% el

flog zm | X DN S ZBBOLS  Z)
xoq {00]  /0DZOOS LI

{nu o0l $Z-01 8/00¥S 01
3o0ys spg  8/0006 6
tyBipoey  ¢OLOSS 8

punow sBuy juyBry coROIS £
funow sbuly ys7 664016 9
o[ib epis 1yBiy LOBOLS S
apb epis 1481 9oBOIS ¥
pnoJys jybipoay  s¢/016 €
a|iub oty  gOBOLS T

POOH Y0601 L

NOIL£RIDS3A "ON 1dvd W3l




9z @anbiy

Z/1 X Zg-01 ‘medog
I X Zg—3 "MBIdg
iBes Yopmg

aspg ‘ulg

8/% 4NN

8/¢ ‘4ayspm 207
HOB /¢ X ON¥/I
M v /e % g/ Hed
ON T/1L N

Z/ 1 4BysDm %ooT
/L1 X ONZ/L ‘Heg
g/¢ ‘49ysom ibi4
Z/1~1 X ONg/E ‘Heg
L X ON8/¢ ‘“Hog
g1/5 ‘NN

dpo spg

Aaplass [aaa] jahy
134sRg

#UDY (BN 4

doo pAH

sjoid doy

Hoalasad pAH
1epuijho BuyjaasT
HOOY PUD 2D
181104 LOUIM

YOUIM

uoisuadsng

j08g

NOILdI¥I534

ATENISSY

S001Ls 8¢
68007G LE
2L00ES 9z
BL011EG Y4
242018 v
122018 €L
Li90iL (44
LO¥OLS Lz
QZZ0ts [¢FA
612015 61
LOGOLL 81
G92015 Ll
lSgoly gl
£900C15 Sl
80Z01S vl
590008 z1
LL1G0S Zl
241008 [
?S8C1LS ol
95£02% 6
180G 8
£98C1S L
¥Y9yoIs 9
FANN 45 S
9giors ¥
SE1ovrs g
gLLLLS Z
064015 l

ON lyvd WaLl

dOLOVY] Yv3Id

— 27—



L7 @dnBiy

dwp)o esoy

(v) v/1 “InnN

(v) ¥/1 ‘49ysom 007
(y) zim y/¢ x ON7/L ‘Hog
justusie J8}|i4

dwn)o osoy

eqny

aqn]

MOy

Jsuna|o—aid

ABUDB[D 41y

NOILdI¥053d

ATENISSY FAVINE 3IV

¥£7008
¥<Zols
YA A
¥8O0YS
CTL00G
LLOBOS
920008
£61005
P L000%
£L000¢C
£L0G0%

"ON Rdvd

S o N N O 0D O

a4

— 28—



e ldsyspm D4
M Y X ON Y 'Hod
iy x e ‘meuog
g% Q1 ‘maang
prodys uoy

2|gD3 puUnodg

Fhe 4NN

Zim L X ONP®Y% ‘Hog
% 4NN

& tdeysom b|4

B fdsispm 3007

L X ON % ‘Hlog

GEIOLE
Z0g018S
FooLl
GE0LLS
L1008
8Y00%S
80201%G
266019
¥ZZl01ls
G9Zoly
LA201S
£9001¢

ICTUVIVRTSY T

840id

vz ‘duipio asoy
%7 ‘dup|a asoy
JoMO| ‘8s0y ‘poY
dop ‘esoy "poy
junows Jdsqany
dpuis Adsypg
Aoy

104DIpDY
iebBunyoxs sy

NOILJI42830

vL1008
OLlILlg
veollS
£0011s
£L100s
CLIONS
[ASE AorA
GBEOLG
0900%¢
1£000¢G
9820Z¢

‘ON L¥vd

o

6

g

L 8T

9

g

¥

¢

4 )
gz @4nb)

‘ mw 4

W3 LIHWISSY A¥ILIVE ANV ONIT00D

—G




EXHAUST ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

ITEM

& 510749 Muffler sirap
530015

Muffler assy.
Flex tube

511090
540112

1

Bolt, 1/4NC x 1

540076 Nut, 1/4NC Lock
Muffler guard

500226

7
&
9

Exhaust tube
Muffler clamp
Muffler clamp

510995
500088
500087

2
3
4
5

Figure 29




0¢ @4nbi4

meN memCO OMNOO@

(g1# 'ou)depullho Buniesis 1ZZ0ZS 51
0€°Z * g/¢ A8y  €BOLLS gl

Z/1 X 91/g ‘meios Jes  ¥GZOLG L)
Z/L X 8/¢ *Maids BS 191015 9l
Zim ¥/¢ X ONY/LOCHOE  ¥EOO¥S Gl
uid deyoly  GLLOLS Fi

Buiysng  7¢6HLS T

diepulAs ‘uld  0CBDIS 2L

Jsyspm {207 L190ILS L1

sipurds InN - 019015 Ol

18M0| ‘IDBS  6090LS 6

Jeddn “ipeg  BOQ0IS B

®opy /090G Z

Buipeg 909018 9

Jdojpisdes 8soH £9901¢ S

dojloo Buleeis  1630LS ¥

aypid |98S GHS0LS €

sipuids Buesis 919018 ¢

swibld 799015 L

z

NOIL4EOS3d "ON 1¥vd 31l

ATEN3SSY ONRYIALS




ITEM

i
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
G
G
i

—_

=13 U LD

PART NO.

511190
511036
511035
410273
510219
510225
511037
511038
5311195
510870
5104732
510219
500128
510837
500273
500274
500277

DECK SLIDE ASSEMBLY
Figure 31

DESCRIPTION

SLIDE BRACKET

PLASTIC SPACER

METAL SPACER

1/2 NC X 2.5 BOLT
1/2 LOCK WASHER

1/2 NC NUT

PLASTIC INSERT

PLASTIC INSERT

FRONT SLIDE

REAR SLIDE TUBE

1/2 NC X 1.25 BOLT
1/2 LOCK WASHER

1/2 FLAT WASHER X 3/16
CENTER PIVOT SHAFT
SAFETY CABLE / FRONT
CLEVIS PIN

SAFETY CABLE / REAR

o 8D




-
e

PTO SHAFT
ASSEMBLY

Figure 32

———— o i

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 540106 Block bearing 17 540134 3/8 NC x .375 Ski. head cap screw
2 540118 Bearing cross 18 540129 Boll bearings (31)

3 540119 Bearing cross 19 540130 Left PTO shield

4 540120 Bearing clip 20 540131 Right PTO shield

S 500137 5/16 NC x 2 GRD B Bolt 21 540132 Nylon bearing

& 410222 5/16 NC lLock nut 22 540133 Bearing retainer

7 540114 1/2 NF x 2.25 GRD 8 Bolt 23 310030 1/2 NG x 2 Boit

8 540115 1/2 NF Lock nut 24 210350  1/2 NC Wizflange nut

9 410389 5/16 x 1.25 x 1.25 Key 25 540310  Yoke, tubse & slipsieeve

160 510161 3/8 NC x .50 Set screw 26 540124 Yoke & shaft assy (right)

11 540117 Sheave & yoke assy 27 510815 Guard

12 540128 Housing 28 510186 5/16 NC x .50 Wizflangs bolt
13 540126 CV yoke 29 540317 PTO shaft assy (lefi)

14 540309 CV yoke & shaft (left) 30 540318 Driveshaft with yoke (left)

15 540122 Spline collar 31 540319 CV yoke and shoit assy (ieft)

16 540123 Shear device yoke

-33- 540097



LEFT MOWER DECK

ASSEMBLY
Figure 33

A

NS

il

B4 —




‘Lprd 295 sOyd |99UM JB1SED JO UMOPNBEIG 104

{"1do) payuswibas/ Byd |eaym Jeises abiel 651005, VE ud 8E8OLS LL
uid Jusuisnipy  LpOLLS CEE JByseMm lejy WOISN)  ZS00LL gL
Buiysng sserd  $£G01LG ZE | .z 'ieveds  Zy8OLG ‘Gl
Wl ‘190edS  1$80LG LE A€ ‘190BdS  €¥BOLG ¥l
Joysem 3207 g/€  LLZOLS '0F Hoq G4 X ON Z/L 0S00LL ‘€1
INN DN 8/€  TLZOLS 6T aqnl apls Jo1sed Jeay  LZOLIS ‘Ti
uog §°L X DN 8/E  LGEOLG '8¢ peluswibes/ Byd |seym Jelsed (lBWS  09100Gs L1
8|ged W17  QLL00G ‘LT {*P1s) po|liy-weo)/ Bxd |19aym Jaised sBIeT  |6Z00G. "OL
pos uteyd apISING  G£G0LS 9T Ajquasse %0 Jolsed Jest  ZGSOLS 6 i
POJ UlRYD BIPPIN  LLGOLS ST Ajquiasse o4 Jalsed Juoky  |GGOLS '8 |
poJ uleyd episu|  9/G0LS ‘vz 1BpuljAd plogd  8YLOTS £
{pesnbas /) uleyd pleny  HE8OLS €T peIys OLld  L¥BOLS '@
NUNDOTON V/E  PYE0LS ZZ x0qiesn  8600¥S 'S
Hog ST X ION V/E  SPBOLS "LZ _ {1yBl) Ajquesse 3o8p apiSIND  ZYSOLS b
uid JepullAD  OV¥80LS 0T (1jo1) Ajlqwasse 3oep 8pISING  L9G0LS '€
dyo widse  9ZeoLz (61 {1uBn) Ajqwsesse 3oop opisu|  $9G0LSE T
uid Jusuiisnlpy  8€80LS '8l (1491) Asse 30ap apisU|  €9G0LG i
NOILdIHOS3d "ON 1dvd W3l NOILdIE¥DS3a ‘ON 1dvd W3l

ATGNASSY X030 HIMOW 1437




Figure 34

I

)

I

oy

=

/.

b,

e

AN

Z

"

i

[

i

REAR BLADE GUARDS

Qutside blade guard

1/8 x 3/4 Cotter pin

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 510869 Inside blade guard
2 510868
3 510975 Outside rod
4 510828 inside rod
5 510249
Q o o [=]

Figure 35

BLADE ASSEMBLY

ITEM
1

O AP

PART NO.

510455
510456
510617
510903
510687
500169
500168
500167

DESCRIPTION

Mower blade — left
Mower blade — right
Shoulder bolt

1 1/8 NF Lock nut
Blade plate assy
Castle jam nut
Custom flat washer
1/4 % 2.5 Cotier pin

,36,



Figure 36

Y

)

s

i

i

ot

Y

Swa

3

Ny

DECK HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
AND LEVELING SWITCH ASSEMBLY

-
£
z

PART NO,

511075
511016
510745
510366
510257
51049+
510271
510397
510365
510253
511017
410375

b S AL BN K e 0 BN SR &

B - O

DESCRIPTION

Actme screw assy
Sieeve assy

Chain lug

3/8 NC x 2.5 Bolt
3/8 NC x .75 Bol
3/8 NC Lock nut
3/8 Lock washer
Thrust bearing

3/8 Flat washer

1 Acme nut
Sprocket shaoft
Sprocket

PART NO.

511018
311020
410442
511089
500129
540084
510224
530082
200018
530083
511048
530085

DESCRIPTION

‘Spacer

Chain

Connecting fink
Bushing assy

5/16 NC x .312 Set screw
1/4 NC x .75 Wiz bolt
1/4 NC nut

Mercury switch (2)
Clamp

Connector

Mount bracket

Mercury switch assy

(tems 18-23)

,377




Lg ©anBiy

Q/9X8/ ¢ MRUDS 1BPINOYS
win "gqols ‘uld

tAD Buileas| ‘uid

urd Jsyjon

urd Js3os

dpn

urd usygon

2iil J4pg

8| |lo ‘Bujysng

L X ON9L/L ‘iog

Inu B|SDS

Jaysom {4

Bupag J4ainp

804 JBINQ0

Hog B

GhH

80DJ4 Udsuu]

Suripeqg J8uUuy

jeag

#2007 ONZ/ L INN

¢ X DNZ/L ‘Hed

pod abpyull (B|pdny

zZim 7/ X ONSGL/G Hed
[o8LM

WD Tgois ‘ulyd

1As Bugne fuig

Dfuy pejosod ‘Ul

‘Ao "Buine ‘uld

dapuilAs 4ebBLyng
dapuiiho Bulaas

wo eboxuy |8]|Dany
s|pulds

(umoys you) 1yBis ‘wuap Buimg
Hel fwiap Buimg

(umoys pou) B ‘wuD qDyg
H8l wap gpig
NOILdIYOS53d

6C¥01S
g1601¢%
80115
Y8015
AR AL RR®
CrL00S
£9¥G1G
£87016
¥LG01LS
¢¢S01iL
6£¢01S
By gegne
¥y 100G
£ ¥ 100s
Z¥100S
LY 1009
0¥ 1005
6¢ 1005
8¢ 1009
§0200%
$1201%6
9¢y0is
96101L8
0690i¢s
£L16015
6L8OLS
8ZOLLS
Ov801s
9¥ 102G
¥9¥0Cs
£29018
$68016
G2801s
729016%
£C901G
CC901L6G

‘ON 1¥Vvd

WHV H3Z1M18V.Ls

81

g g g e

Mt GO0 N O e N W) WO

ol

WAL

—38—



o
m
=z

(oo IR NI S, - N OE IS I

PART NO.

710498
540103
540104
511076
540105
540100
510914
410389
510844
510173
510175
510821

410265
210350

MOWER DECK DRIVE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

t/2 NC X 9.50 Bolt
Putley
QD Bushing

Jdler bracket

Power band belt

idler pulley

Bell shield

5/16 x 1,25 x 1.25 Key
3/4 NC Lock nut

1 Flat washer

3/16 x 2 CoMer pin
Brass bushing

1/2 Fiat washer

1/2 NC Wiz nut

PART NO.

510225
510370
540116
410273
500164
510221

520159
510912
510815
510196
530059
530077
510574

DESCRIPTION

1/2 NC Nut

3/4 Flat washer

Spring

1/2 NC x 2.5 Bol

1/4 NC x 1.875 Bolf
1/4 Lock washer

Deck drive motor
Spacer

PTC Guard

5/16 NC x .50 wiz bolt
Safety switch (both decks)
Switch boot

Brass bushing

_39,




8¢ 84nbl4

8/G “J8YsPm 3207 S0Z0Y
Z/1 ‘4eysom 3007 612015
=3 g2 100%

[0 UMm 761005

Z X DNZ/L ‘Heg 0200i¢

Z/1 L x ONg/g ‘llog YLLOLL
gny snbao| L6YDZS

Zim | X ON9L/S ‘Hog 766018
jru Bnn [8011G

J0jou |BBYM ¢8T0ZS

d8a0] 0LL0LS

NOILJIISIA  "ON Jdvd WAl

[E—

— NN U W0 0O —

ATWISSY INNOW T33HM

-8 0—



Figure 40
SMALL CASTER WHEEL
ASSEMBLY

)

=

call
:

Figure 41

BIG CASTER WHEEL
ASSEMBLY

=\ —=

ITEM FPART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 500133 Wheel & ftire assy 12 510469 Dust cap
2 510944 3/4 NC Lock nut 13 511074  Stud
3 500157 Bearing 14 510176 1/8 x 1 Cotfer pin
4 500158 Sedl 15 510338  3/4 NC Castle nut
s 510967 Spacer 16 510338 3/4 Flat washer
6 510868 3/4 NC x 6.75 Bolt 17 511073 Hub assy {includes lug
7 500178 Race bolts and races)
8 510464 Lug nut 18 511289 Wheel & tire assy\foam—filt
9 510466 Bearing 19 500134 Wheel & tire assy\segment.
10 510467  Sedl
11 510465 Raoce

500160 Small segmented caster wheel pkg. (inc. items 1, 3, 4, 7} std.
500291 Large foam—filled caster wheel pkg. (inc. items 8-13, 17, 18} sid.
500159 Large segmented caster wheel pkg. (inc. items 8-13, 17, 19) opth

— 41—




=
m
z

e OO N b

-0

i

Ll 16 0 e

@&::;D

Oall ROLL BAR & SUNSHADE

ASSEMBLY
@\ o Gﬂ;:m
)
ia . ! i
@ 0

@ Ll Figure 42
PART NO. DESCRIPTION TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
511029 Roll bar assy 12 510271 3/8 Lock washer
511093 Shade mount {left) 13 510272 3/8 NC Nut
500090 Sunshode 14 410217 3/8 NC x 3.5 Bolt
530045 Strobe 15 500197 Rubber grommet
500089 Rear view mirror 16 500198 1/4 NF x .625 Bolt
510961 Hanger 17 510221 1/4 Lock washer
300201 5/8 NC x 6.0 Bolt 18 510322 1/4 Flat washer
410206 5/8 Lockwasher 19 511095 Shade mount (right)
410205 5/8 NC Nut 20 2103386 10-24 NC Nut
510366 3/8 NC x 2.5 Bolt
510365 3/8 Flat washer

,..,42n




DECAL LOCATIONS
Figure 43

Top of fuel tank

P

A\ WARKING

TO AVDID INJURY OR DEATRH
FROM FIRE CR POISONCUS FUMES

% D0 HOT HUK ENGI IV CHOLOSED ARGAT.

+ SHUT OFF ERGIHE SEFORE RIFURLNG.

* NCVER FULL ENGINE IRDOORS.

+ HEVER FUEL WHEN ENCIE 15 HOT.

# 00 NOY SMOKE Rl RETUELNG,

+ KEEP FMGHE CLELN OF GRASS
A0 OTYER DEBRIS.

500254

‘“Iillllll!'l"‘

s [/, DANGER]

E DO NOT STAND NEAR

w MACHINE WHEN N OPERATION g

E ¥

tasp B ENE P
500036

inside frame

A CAUTION

Under hood
top of frame
right side

A WARNING
—

Right side
Dawcze |

i
!
H HARPER, #ANSAS
i
i
i

P MOBE Mot
E|| SERAL KO wE-Ataencn

TO AVO
SERIOUS INJURY R EXPLOTION
APRIECT FYES AR AVEH] SKIH EONTACT
WM BATIRY ACIE,
UGW OPTH FLAME NUAR

#0 w01 1
CHIRENE BATTIRY,

HALWEYS DISCONMEST MECLTAVE CADLE FROW
CrEQGING SOURCT BLFORL BISCORNETTING
BATTERY SEING CHARGED.

500255

TC AVOID BURNS
B0 NOT TOUCH HOT WUFFLER OF PIPE

300257

500078

EODZ56

A CAUTION

SERIDUS INJURY AND DANI
SEL

FLOWER LOAD, KELEASE
BEFORE LOOSEMINS FITRNG,

inside hood
right side

BHIGH PATSSURE OIL LFarS, CAN PONCTRATE SKH CHUSING

NE,

FRATIRS MANUAL & CORSULT A PHYSKIAR BAWEDUTELY.
400 HOT USE FIALCR OR OCHER SKIN 10 CHECK £0)
PRESSURL, & BE SURL O

A WARNING

L

* LOSP rLEuiT,

TO OAVOID SERIQUS INJURY GR DCATH,

& RLAG TIPTRATON'S MANOML ALECRE ® KNOW
GIERATIG & FOLLOW AL PRECAUTONS.  (IPMIN: ouiwir a0 st (WTHOTHGY.
£, {GOMACT Bh4EE FOR WEMUSLE, |

4w O SUOR TRACTOR AMD

*

SFCHATLY SUPRORT wOWES & ATMOVT

A KELP SHIELDS AND GUARDS I PLACE KES GEFOOE wiksipg HIERnEate.
KELP CulaP OF DPIES AND BLLTY
STGR CRGIE ARG
RLMOVL RFY (R38O DTG

# CLER wOwtn, sbla GF DLIHIS,

¥ OHO RAMAG. 00 ROT DPLRATE LR
W TN OF QYRR PTRIDNS. POLITION,

*

1
¥ DO hQT OPERATL MOWTR 6 RERSPIAT

530053

500036

oﬂlllﬂﬂlliiw.

DO HOT

QMR N oH

STAND NEAR

= ]
MACHINE WHEN It OPLRATION g

mAanzsanaEEmY

— 45—




DECAL LOCATIONS
Figure 44

4 A\ DANGER

IR

KEEP AWAY-ROTATING BLADES
SERIOUS INJURY Of DEATH CAN RESULY
FROM THROWN CHJECYS OR SLADE COMTACT.

DO NOU STANE O OR NLAR WACHINE WHEN B OPLAKTION

* DO NGY OPCRATE WITH DEFLECIORS Of SUARDS RENOVED.J
.

500252

Dsnu‘i‘nuuﬁﬂ

A

e s
KEEP AWATL-HD RIDERS
ruTG,

BRIVE SRS 2 GUARDY
W PLGT & I G000 {OADToN,

500251

X
b

L!‘M NOT OPFRATL WATH DOFLECTORS OR CUARDS REMOV{E.‘!

KEEF AWAY-RGTATING SLADES
SERIGUS INJURY OR DEATH CAN RESULT
FROM THROWN DBJECTS DR BLADE CORTACT.

* D NGT STAND DH OR NEWR MACHIHE WHEH 3K OPERATION.

500¢52

—Ah—










